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City of Fernley
Budget Message - Final Budget

For the Year Ending June 90,2014
The City of Fernley faces a slow but steady economic recovery over the next fiscal year, with new
investments in the community expected and a significant increase in revenues projected. As we move into the
next budget year, we have prioritized six directives:

' Continue to provide basic services with one of the smallest governments per capita in the state: 2.9
positions per 1,000 residents.

o Encourage economic development through marketing and recruitment.
o Maintain staffing and service levels throughout the City.
o Provide appropriate staffing for key functions like infrastructure maintenance and protecting Fernley,s

water resources.
o Pursue the City's fair share of Consolidated Tax revenues.
r Continue debt coverage for the Water Bond.

We start off this fiscal year with an optimistic view of Fernley's future and its long-term sustainability through
the following three ideas:

The City's finances are stable:
With projected increases in revenue for the coming year, City staff presents a budget that is balanced,
and that provides the personnel and operating expenses necessary to deliver basic municipal services to
the people of Fernley.

The City of Fernley is open for business:
We will continue to strive to attract new and diverse businesses, and provide the necessary investments
in infrastructure to keep the City "open for business,,.

We are one City:
The budget is divided into funds that reflect different operating goups and limitations on the use of
user charges, fees and taxes. However, every department works together and with residents to improve
the quality of life in Fernley. There is a renewed focus on the fact that we all share one vision and one
purpose through the provision of many different services.

Pg: 3



The Budget in Brief

For FY 20l3ll4' budgeted general frrnd revenues total $5,764,197. Orher sources and uses total $76.40g and
expenditures toral $5,361,934. General fund balance is projected to be $2.674,0?3.

Budgeted water revenues total $8,721,402 with estimaled expenses of $9,7'75,922. This represents a negative
change in net assets of $ I ,054,520.

Budgeted wastewater revenues total $l ,9'77,020 with estimated expenses of $2,847,530. This represents a
negative change in net assets of $870,5 I 0.

The Organization:

The budget document is a plan to provide basic municipal services to a City of 19,000 people. It contains
elements of reorganization, including creating an Assistant City Manager position that will take on certain
responsibilities in the ongoing effort to protect Fernley's water rights. This position will also be responsible
for organizational effectiveness, intergovernmental relations, constituent services and special projects. The
reclassification of the GIS Coordinator position to a Water Rights/GlS coordinator will allow that position to
take on additional technical duties related to water rights protection, while a new part-time position will be
focused on GIS data entry. Finally, adding a new full time Senior Streets Maintenance Worker will allow staff
to organize into two street crews, increasing their impact on maintaining Fernley's critical infrastructure.
Taken together, the proposed budget includes 1.5 new positions and two reclassifications.

These changes position the City to continue the process of professionalization, and allow City staff to focus
on the issues most important to the City Council. The budget document reflects staff s best recommendations
for the most efficient method to deliver needed municipal services to the residents of Fernley.

I respectfully submit the proposed budget for the City of Femley for Fiscal year 2013114. It provides the
resources necessary to pursue the City Council's Strategic Goals, including economic development, citizen
engagement, maintenance of infrastructure and preservation of the quality of life in Fernley, Nevada.

City Manager

Pg: 4
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General Governmenl

Public Works

and Recreation

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

POPULATION (AS OF JULY 1

SOURCE OF POPULATION ESTIMATE'

Assessed Valuation

TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE

General Fund

Debt Service Funds

TOTAL TAX RATE

FULt IIME EOUIVALENT EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION

and Unsecured

EUDGET YEAR

ENDTNG 06/30/14

23.90

s5.50

444,251.962

0.6169

0.6169

Page. 7

Form 4

11t1t2012

0.00

31.60

0.00
0.00
0.00
1.50

0.00

0.00

* Use the population certified by the state in March ea,ch year. Smail districts may use a numberdeveloped per the instructions (page 6) or the best inforriation availabte.

Citv of Fernlev

SCHEDULE S.2 - STATISTICAL DATA

ACTUAL

PRIOR YEAR

ENDTNG 06t30t12

ESTIMATED

CURRENT YEAR

ENDTNG 06/30/13
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(2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/20 1 3

Citv of Fernlev
City of Fernley

SCHEDULEB-GENEMLFUND

(3)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING

(4)

06/30/ 1 4

REVENUES

TAXES:

SUBTOTAL TAXES

LICENSES AND PERMITS:

Business Licenses

Franchise Fees

Liouor License

License

Animal License

Fees

Permits and Fees

and Fees

Public Works Fees

Other Fees

SUBTOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS

INTERGOVERNMENTAL:

Road Fund

CTX (Consolidated T

MVFT (Gas Tax

RTC Transportation)

Park

Road Contribution

SUBTOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL

FINES AND FORFEITURES:

Administration Fees

Courl Revenue

Misc Fees

SUBTOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES

SUBTOTAL

FINAL

APPROVED

2,153,267

190,000

6.250

95,000

25.000

100

1.746.350

132,300

296,196

60,m0

3U,779
1,483,275

21,250

7,343

21s,238

5,598,130

Page:12

Form 8

111112012

267

26,000

4,000

(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

1 ,821 ,171

1,867,71 1 2,153.267

147,010

4,367,419



(1)

ACIUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t3012012

Citv of Fernlev
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

(4)

YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

(3)

BUDGEI

REVENUES

MISCELLANEOUS:

lnteresl lncome

Rental

lnterfund Cost Alloc

lnterfund Cost Alloc

Plot Fees

Burials/Cremation Fees

Donations

Miscellaneous

SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL REVENUES

Taxes
Licenses and Permits

Fines & Forfeitures {from
Miscellaneous

SUBTOTAL REVENUE ALL SOURCES
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Transfers ln

Private Sector Comm
ipal Court Admin. Fees Fund

Grants Fund
Court Facilities Fee Fund
RCT #1

Proceeds of

SUBTOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES

FINAL

APPROVED

7,000

4'.t,120

53,646

1,300

10,000

166,067

2,153,267
1,746.350
1,483.275

215,238
166,

5,764 197

11,371
803

2,195.402

2,195,402

8,036.007

Page: 1 3

Form g

1111 t2012

501

s00

64

(2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/20 1 3

4.778.371

1,867.711

4,778,371

12,171

1,579,376

10,061,997



EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACTIVITY

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

ADMIN SRV
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and S

SUBTOTAL FINANCE

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and S

SUBTOTAL CITY CLERK

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER
Salaries and

and

SUBTOTAL CITY MANAGER

ICE OF THE ATTORN
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and Su

Oul

SUBTOTAL CITY ATTORNEY

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

(2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

31.079
77,183

106
445

720
136
221 800

158,852

337,722

327.178

62

ital

City of Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUND

Page:14

Form 10

11t1t2012

(1)

ACTUAT PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

171,944

74.171

19.742

FUNCTION General Government



EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACTIVITY

GENERAL GOVERNMENT CONTINUED

Balance Forward from Prior P
MAYOR/CIW COUNCIL

Salaries and
Benefits

Service and

SUBTOTAL MAYORYCITY COUNCI L

GENERAL
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and

Outla

SUBTOTAL F & GENEML

STREETS & PUBLIC WORKS

Benefils
Services and

SUBTOTAL STREETS & PW

!NFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Salaries and

Benefits
ices and

SUBTOTAL INFORMATION TECH

FUNCTION TOTAL
Salaries and

Benefits
Service and

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

1.327.178

72,281
12,939

151,379

478.051

28.7'.t4

1.056
538,128

3,436,624

,390

Citv of Fernlev
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B . GENERAL FUND

Page: 1 5

Form 10

1 1t1t2012

(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

(2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

117.192

187,848

371.110

3,403,946

FUNCTION General Government



EXPENDlTURES BY FUNCT]ON
AND ACTIVITY

JUDICIAL

MUNICIPAL COURT
Salaries and

Services and

SUBTOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

City of Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B. GENEML FUND

(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

\2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

Page: '16

Form 10

11 t1 1201?

FUNCTION General Government



(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACT]VITY

CULTURE & RECREATION:

GROUNDS. FACILITIES:
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and

OTAL PARKS GRNDS

FUNCTION TOTAL
Salaries and

Benefits
and

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

FUNCTION

(2)

ESI IMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

236,148
12',t.857

236,148
121.857

City of Femley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B. GENEML FUND

General Government

Page: 1 7

Form 10

1111t2012



EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACTIVITY

COMMUNITY SUPPORT

BUILDING
Salaries and Wr

Benefits
Services and

SUBTOTAL BLDG

COMMUNITY DEV
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and

SUBTOTAL PLANNING

FUNCTION TOTAL:
Salaries and

Services and

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6130t2012

(2\

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

75.228
32,200
14,720

259.130

262 355

900
720

Citv of Fernlev
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B. GENERAL FUND

Page: 18

Form 10

11 t1 t2012

FUNCTION General Government



(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACTIVITY

t2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENOING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

107

HEALTH

ANIMAL CONTROL
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and

SUBTOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL

VECTOR CONTROL
Salaries and

Benefits

SUBTOTAL VECTOR CONTROL

RY
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and

SUBTOTAL VECTOR CONTROL

TOTAL:
Salaries and W

Benefits
Services and

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

5,600

Page 19

Form 10

11t1t2012

City of Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULEB-GENEMLFUND

FUNCTION General Governmenl



(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACTIVITY

Debt Seryice

Debt Service

Bond lssuance Cosl

SUBTOTAL Debt Service

FUNCTION SUBTOTAL

FUNCTION

(2\

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENOING

6/30/20 I 3

BUOGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

City of Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULEB-GENERALFUND

General Government

Page: 20

Form 10

1111t2012



(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
AND ACTIVITY

PAGE FUNCTION SUMMARY

TOTAL EXPENDITURES . ALL FUNCT

OTHER USES:

CONTINGENCY (Not to exceed 3% ol
Total

Operatinq Translers Out (Schedule

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND OTHER

ENDING FUND BALANCE:

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

COMMITMENTS AND FUND BALANCE

12\

ESTIMATED

CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/20 1 3

(3)

BUDGET YEAR

(4)

ENDTNG 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

3,436,624
242,148

195

721

674,073

Page.21

Form 1 1

11t112012

55
15

28

City of Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE B - GENERAL FUNO

SCHEDULE B SUMMARY. EXPENDITURES, OTHER USES AND FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND - ALL FUNCTIONS



ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING
6t30t2012

REVENUES

FINES AND FORFEITURES
Administrative Assessment Fees

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest

Subtotal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

Salaries and
Benefits

Services and

Subtotal

Transfers Out (Schedule T

ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

t3T---]zT-
BUDGE] YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL
APPROVED

10.105

10.405

16,842

36,842

Page.22
Form 14

11t112012

300

26,

36

Cilv of Fernlev
@

SCHEDULE B_ Special Revenue Fund

FUND AdministrativeAssessment Fund



ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

/d\

REVENUES

FINES AND FORFEITURES
Court F Fees

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest Earni

Subtotal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

and
Benefits

Services and

Subtotal

ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUNO BALANCE

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING
6/30/201 3

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL
APPROVED

14.915

300

95,966

111.181

75.000

75,000

24,810

Page. 23
Form 14

11t1t2012

181111

Citv of Fernlev
@

SCHEDULE e Special Revenue Fund

ruNo Court Facility Fees Fund



ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR ENDING

6t3012012

4.671.172

TN

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING
6/30/201 3

(3) (4)
BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL
APPROVED

2,610.704

2,61

64,234

610,704

2,674

Page.24
Form 14

11 1112012

REVENUES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL
Grant Revenue

M!SCELLANEOUS
Miscellaneous Revenue
lnterest Earni

Subtotal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

and
Benefits

Services and

Subtotal

total expenditures)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

704

70410

Citv of Fernlev
@

SCHEDULE e Special Revenue Fund

FUND Grants



REVENUES

TAXES
RCT Taxes

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest E

Subtotal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

CULTURE AND

Benefits
Services and

Subtotal

ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

_..-'cr_ ____t?l___--
BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL
APPROVED

803

803

803

803

Citv of Fernlev
@

SCHEDULE B Special Revenue Fund

Page: 25
Form 14

11t112012

(1)

ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR ENDING

6t3012012

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING
6/30/201 3

FUND Residential Construclion Tax District #1



ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

ESTIMAIED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING
6/30/201 3

BUDGE] YEAR ENDING 06/30/.14

FINAL
APPROVED

REVENUES

TAXES
RCT Taxes

MISCELLA'VEOUS
lnterest Earni

Subtotal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

CULTURE AND R
Salaries and W

Services and

Subtotal

ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

Ou

City of Fernlev
(Locat Government)

SCHEDULE B Special Revenue Fund

FUND

Page 26
Form 14

1111t2012

Residential Construclion Tax District #2



ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR ENDING

6130t2012

----o-
(4)

YEAR ENDING 06/30/14BUDGET

REVENUES

Iaxes
Transient Lodqino Tax

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest E

Subiotal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

CULTURE & RECREATION
Salaries and

Benefits
Services and

Subtotal

ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING
6/30/201 3

Citv of Fernlev
@

ScHEDULE B_ Special Revenue Fund

FINAL
APPROVED

232,500

232

232,732

787 750

591,500

787,750

Page 27
Form 14

11t1t2012

FUND Transienl Lodging Tax



(2)

ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING
6t30t2012

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING
6/30/201 3

BUOGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL
APPROVED

REVENUES

MISCELLANEOUS
lnteresl Earni

Subtotal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

COMMUN'TY DEVELOPMENT
alaries and

Benefits
Services and

Subtotal

ENDING FUND BALANCE

IOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

SCHEDULE B

Citv of Fernlev
(Local Government)

1,200

774,776

774.776

775,976

374,900

401,076

775,976

Page. 28
Form 14

11t112012

CapitalProiect Fund

1,020,5't 1

FUND Capital Projects Fund



ACTUAL PRIOR

YEAR ENDING
6t30t2012

BUDGEI YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL
APPROVED

REVENUES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL
Other taxes

MISCELLANEOUS
lnterest Earni

Subtolal

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL RESOURCES

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
and W

Benefits
Services and

Subtotal

total expendltures)

ENDING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL COMMITMENTS & FUND BALANCE

2,000

2,040

42 175

42,175

44.215

44,215

Page: 29
Form 14

11t1t2012

40

1544

Citv of Fernlev
@

SCHEDULE B Capital Proiect Fund

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING
6/30/20 1 3

42,175

FUND Capital lmprovement Fund



Water Use Fees
Assessmenl

PROPRIETARY FUND

VENUE

ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

REVENUES, EXPENSES AND NET INCOME

(3) -------"-14)--
BUDGET YEAR ENCING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

5.161 .661

3,341,241

.260
745

240.000

038

1,500

3,145.884

(1,0s4

Page: 30
Form 19

11/1t2012

and

SeMce and

lnteresl Earned

Revenue

REVENUES

TING

Miscellaneous

ln Lieu of Water

Total

lnlerest
Miscellaneous

Toial

Nel lncome before

NET INCOME

Revenues

.000

Transfers

ln
Out

Nel

Transfers Schedule T

Transfers

SCHEDUTE F-1

FUND

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

Water Enterprise Fund



(2)

EST IMATED

CURRENT
YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

PROPRIETARY FUND

ACTIVITIESI

Cash Received From Customers

Cash Received From Bond Debt Fee

Received From Other Funds for Service
Cash Received From Others

and Benelits

Miscellaneous

a. Net cash provided by (or used for)

activities

B. CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Net cash
noncapilal tinancing
aclivities

RELATED F

Connection Fees
Oebt

lnteresl on

cash (or used
capiial and related

activities
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING

ACTIVITIES:

d. Netcash provided by (or used in)

activities
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) in cash and

cash equivalenls (a+b+

CASH ANO CASH EOUIVALENTS AT

JULY 1. 20xx

CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS AT

JUNE 30, 20xx

100

FUNO

City of Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F.2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Water Utility Enlerprise Fund

1.500

491,911

Page:31
Form 20

'111112012



PROPRIETARY FUND

Sewer Use Fee

Total Revenue

OPEMTING EXPENSE
and

and

SUBTOTAL

Total

NONOPERATING REVENUES
lntEresl

Administration
Miscellaneous

ln Lieu

Total Revenues
NONOPEMTING EXPENSES
lnlerest

Total

Net lncome before Transfers

Transfers

Nel Transfers

NET INCOME

(2)

ESTIMATED
CURRENT

YEAR ENOING

6/30/201 3

City ol Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F.1 REVENUES, EXPENSES AND NET INCOME

FUND Sewer Utility Enterprise Fund

(3) (4)

BUDGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVED

1.926.470

12.720

50.550

334,810

70,51

RA

ln
Out

Page: 32

Form 19

11t1t2012



(r)

ACTUAL PRIOR
YEAR ENDING

6t30t2012

PROPRIETARY FUND

CASH FLOWS FROM OPE

ACTIVITIES:
Cash

Cash Received From Others

Service and

and

(or used

B. CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING

b. Net cash provided by (or used foo
noncapital ,inancirp
activities

AL
RELATEO FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

lnteresl on

c. Nel cash povided by (or us€d for)

capital and related
activities

ACTIVITIES:
lnterest Received

Net cash provided by (or used in)

activities
ASE ) an cesh and

CASH ANO CASH EQUIVATENTS AT

JULY 1,20U
CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS AT

JUNE 30, 20xx

(2)

ESTIMATED

CURRENT
YEAR ENDING

6/30/201 3

City ol Fernley
(Local Government)

SCHEDULE F.2 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FUND Sewer Utility Enterprise Fund

(3) (4)

BUOGET YEAR ENDING 06/30/14

FINAL

APPROVEO

802

1,320,341

7,953,392

i,1 50,802

Page:33
Form 20

111112012
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LOBBYING EXPENSE ESTIMATE

Pursuanl to NRS 354.600 (3), each (emphasis added) local government budget must obtain a

separate statement of anticipated expenses relating to activities designed to influence the passage

or defeat of legislation in an upcoming legislative session.

Nevada Legislature. 77th Session; February 4, 2013 to June 4,2013

1. Activity:

2. Funding Source:

3. Transportation

4. Lodging and meals

5. Salaries and Wages

6. Compensation to lobbyists

7. Entertainment

8. Supplies, equipment & facilities; other personnel and

services spent in Carson City

Toial

Entity: ttly of Fernley

30,000

30,000

Budget Year 20'13-2014

Page: 38

Form 30

1111 t2012

Form 30
5121t2013
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